
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF TMBR/SHARP DRILLING INC. FOR 
AN EMERGENCY ORDER OF THE 
DIVISION CASE NO. 12731 

f 

r n : -

MOTION TO DISMISS APPLICATION °" 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas Inc. ("Arrington") by its attorneys moves to disra^ss : : 

the application herein as grounds stating: cn 

1. The applicant TMBR/Sharp Drilling Inc. ("TMBR") attempts by this 

proceeding to involve this administrative agency in the adjudication of ownership rights 

to certain oil and gas leases, an issue and subject matter exclusively within the 

jurisdiction of the judicial branch of government. The true issue is strictly which of two 

contending parties is the rightful owner of the oil and gas leasehold in the acreage in 

Lea County, New Mexico particularly described in the leases attached to Exhibit 7 to the 

application. 

2. The application itself demonstrates that the dispute which TMBR attempts 

to bring before this agency is already the subject of litigation in the Fifth Judicial District, 

Lea County, New Mexico. 

3. The regulations cited by the applicant (19 NMAC 15.(^102, 19 NMAC 

15.M. 1101 and 19 NMAC 15.N.1202) are irrelevant and do not confer jurisdiction in the 

Director of the Division to determine the contested title to real property. 



4. The only administrative action which is cognizable by the Division 

concerns the August 8, 2001 letters of District I Supervisor, Chris Williams, disapproving 

Form C-101 applications for permits to drill submitted by TMBR. Copies of those letters 

are attached hereto. The actions of the District Supervisor result from the circumstance 

of TMBR seeking a permit to drill wells on acreage already dedicated to previously 

issued permits for the same pool and overlapping well spacing units. As an 

administrative matter the District Supervisor's actions were clearly and indisputably 

correct on the facts before him. There is nothing about those decisions that is even 

alleged to be erroneous, contrary to the rules or regulations or to law. 

5. What TMBR, in reality, asks the Director to do is decide that the earliest 

issued permits to drill have been issued to a party who does not have the leasehold 

rights to the acreage to be developed. That is a question for the courts, and the courts 

alone, to decide and not one within the power, authority or jurisdiction ofthe Division. 

WHEREFORE the movant prays the order of the Division dismissing the subject 

application without further proceeding. 

Respectfully submitted, 

GALLEGOS LAW FIRM, P.C. 

MICHAEL jf. LONDON 
460 St. Michael's Drive, Bldg. 300 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
(505) 983-6686 

Attorneys for David H. Arrington Oil & 
Gas Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have caused a true ,apd correct copy of the foregoing 
Motion to Dismiss Application to be mailed on this i-7A day of September, 2001, to the 
following: 

W. Thomas Kellahin 
Kellahin & Kellahin 
P.O. Box 2265 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Michael J. Condon / / 

J 
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
OtrKtar 

Oil Conservation Division 
C t w r w 

J conifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet StxmMXy 

August 8.2001 

Jeft Phillip* 
TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. 
PO Drawer 10970 
Midland, TX 79702 

RE: 1) Application to drill TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc., 1EAVELI.E 23 # t, located in G-23.T16S.R35E 2038 FNL aod 1998 FEI-. 
API number 30-025-35654 

2) Voiding API Number 30-025-35654 

Dear Mr. Jeff Phillips 

We can not approve Form C-101 Application for permit to drill the above well do to the overlapping of the dedicated acreage 
in the E/2 of Sec 23, TI6», R35E. The proposed completion interval for thii application was the Townsend;MittiMtpcun. North 
(Css) pool, with the E/2 of Sec 23. T16S. R35E comprising 320 acres dedicated to this well Oc July 30.2001 the Oil Conservation 
Division office in Hobbs approved an application to drill a well (ram David H Arrington Oil Sc. Cas, Inc. This welt was the David H 
Arrington Oil Sc. Gas. lac.. Blue Draice 23 # 1, located in I-23.T16S.R35E, 1990 FSL and 660 FEL and dedicated to thia well was the 
E/2 of Sec 23. T16S. R35E comprising 320 acres for the proposed completion in the Townsend;Mississippi*n, North (Gas) pool. 
Therefor API number 30-025-35654 is here by voided. 

Since TMBR/Sharp Drilling believes that they arc the only operator with the rights to drill this well, it is suggeiited that they 
take this mater up with David Arrington Oil & Gas Inc. 

Yours very truly. 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

District I. Supervisor 

PFK 

Oil Conservation Division • 1625 French Drive • Hobbs. New Mexico 88240 
Phone: (505) 393-6161 * Fax (505) 393-0720 • http://www errmrd.state.nm.us 
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State of New Mexico 
Ea*rg;r, Mlnrrwli ft N<l«r*l Roma*** D*i»rUMiu 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe. NM 87505 

Form C-101 
Revised October 18, 1994 

Instructions on back 
Suborn to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease - 6 Copiet 
Fee Least - 5 Copies 

AMENDED REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO PRILL, RE-ENTER, DEEPEN. PLUGBACK, OR ADD A ZONE 
' OptrHw 5*at« to* AIHTMM. 

TMBR/Sharp DrOBag, lac. 
P. O. Drawer 10970 
Midland, TX 79702 
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Na 13,200' Mississippum TMBR/Sharp 9/oi/ai 
Proposeri Casing and Cement Program 

HWrN«r Cuia« Sin Cinmf w«cht/f*s< Sadu of Carnal ErtfmtudTOC 

17% 13** 54.5 420 500 Surface 
12V* 9% 40 5,000 1800 Surface 
8% 7 23*26 12,000 IOOO 5,000 

4tt U.6 13,200 135 11,900 

n Describe the proposed program. If thht application to to DEEPEN or PLUG BACK give the data on tb« present 
productive M M and proposed new productive tone. Describe the blowout preventiM program, if any. Use additional 
sheets if aecassmry. 
It 1s proaoaed ie drfll a 17%n hole ts ±420' with fresh water & set 13%" csg & cement to surface. A 12«A" intermediate 
hale wOt be drilled to ±5009' with cut-briae system & 9*V est will be set & cemented back to swface. A 3000 pst annular 
preventer & 3900 pst dual ram BOP wilt be vsed en the Intermediate bole. An 5V«* bole wltt be drilled to a TD of ± 12,000' 
with FW mad where 7*css;wHIbesetatTD* cemented back to (tie intermediate csf 0 5000'. We will drill a 4'A" bob to 
TP Of ±13,200'. Wt plan to run a 4Vi" liner to TD with top of liner Q 11,900' A cement w/I35 sacks. A 3090 psi maauUr 
preveater * a 5000 pat doable ram BOP w(B be seed on the »V.» & 6%" hole. Mud «p wUl occur between 9000't 10,000' 
«V several DST*s are planned. 
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State of New Merxico 
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E . JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Oracur 

OU CoaMrvmtia* Divisioa Jennifer A. Salisbury 

August 8,2001 

Jeff Phillip* 
TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. 
PO Drawer 10970 
Midland. TX 79702 

RJE 1) Application to drill TMBR/Sharp Drilling, inc.. Blue Fin 25 # 1. located in E-25.T16SJS35E 1913 PNL and 924 FWT„ 
API number 30-025-35633 

2) Vending API Number 30-025-35653 

Dear Mr. Jeff Phillips 

We can not approve Form C-101 Application for permit to drill the above well do to the overlapping of the dedicated acmes 
in the NW/4 of Sec 25, T16*. R35E. The proposed completion interval for this applicatioa was a Wildcat JMississipptan (Ouj pool, 
with the N/2 of Sec 25. T16S. R33E comprising 320 acres dedicated to this well. On July 19. 2001 the Oil Conservation Division 
office in Kobfc* approved an application ta drill a wdl from David K Arrington Oil Jt Gax. Inc. This wei! was ihe David H Arrington 
Oil & Gas. Inc.. Triple-Hackle Dragon 25 # 1, located in E-25.T16SJ135E 1815 FNL and 750 FWL and dedicated to this well waa die 
W/2 of Sec 25. T16S, R35E comprising 320 acres for the proposed completion as a Wildcat ;Mistis»ippian (Gas) pool. Therefor API 
number 30-025-35653 is here by voided. 

Since TMBRj'Sharn Drilling believes chat they arc the aniy operator with the rights to drill this well, it is suggested that they 
take this mater up with David Arrington Oil A Gas Inc. 

Yours very truly, 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

District!. Supervisor 

PFK 

Oil Conservation Division * 1625 French Drive • Hobbs. New Mexico 48240 
Phone: (505) 393-6161 • Fax <505) 393-0720 • hmr/AEWwemnrdsnirnm us 
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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87503 

Form C-101 
Revised October 18, 1994 

loicructtooi oo back 
Submit to Appropriate District OfQce 

State Lease - 6 Copiej 
Fee Lease - 3 Cooict 

AMENDED REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, RE-ENTER. DEEPEN, PLUGBACK, OR ADD A ZONE 

TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. 
P. O. Drawer 10979 
Midland, TX 79702 

'<XWDi««nbtr 

036554 TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. 
P. O. Drawer 10979 
Midland, TX 79702 
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& Describe the preposcd program- ir this applicatioa ia ta DEEPEN or PLUG BACK grre the data oo the present 
productive zone nod proposed new predacttre aottc. Describe ihe blowout prevention program, If any. Use additional 
•beets if necessary. 
ft is prososed le drill a 17"A" bote to *420* with fresh water * set 13W cae St camcnt to inrtacc. A 12%" Intermediate 
bote wtti be drilled to ±5000' with cut-brine system ft »H" csg will be set ft cemented back to surface. A 3000 psi annular 
preventer ft 3000 pd dusrf mm BOP will be wed on the ini*r*«Kil*u hole. An**" hole wlU be driBed to • TDof ±12,000' 
with FW mud where 7"csgwtttb«setatTD* cemented back to the intermediate esc C 5000'. We win drill • 6V4" hota tn 
TD of tl^OO'. We plan to run a 4%" liner ta TD with lop of liner © 11.900' ft cement w/lJ5 sacks. A 3000 psi ansiidac 
preventer ft a 5000 psi double ram BOP wiB be used on the SK" ft 6 "A" hole. Mud up will occur between 9000' ft 10,000* 
ft several DST* ire ptaaned. 
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